operates.  The Company continues to monitor potential impacts of recent geopolitical conflicts.

Exposures and Sensitivities
Insurance and Investment Contract Liabilities
In determining the Company’s insurance contract liabilities, valuation assumptions are made regarding rates of mortality/morbidity,
investment returns, levels of operating expenses, rates of policy termination and rates of utilization of elective policy options or provisions.
When the assumptions are revised to reflect emerging experience or change in outlook, the result is a change in the value of liabilities which in
turn affects the Company’s earnings.

Non-Financial Exposures and Sensitivities

The earnings and CSM sensitivities illustrated in the table below represent impacts as at December 31, 2023 under the Company's current
accounting policies, including accounting for insurance contracts under IFRS 17 and financial instruments under IFRS 9.  A description of the
methodologies used to calculate the Company's insurance risk sensitivities is included in the "Summary of Critical Accounting Estimates"
section of this document.

Non-Financial Exposures and Sensitivities

Net earnings & equity CSM1

Before reinsurance Net of reinsurance held Before reinsurance Net of reinsurance held

December 31, 2023

2% Life mortality increase $ (100) $ (100) $ (375) $ (200)

2% Annuity mortality decrease  175  150  (700)  (625)

5% Morbidity adverse change  (150)  (125)  (225)  (100)

5% Expense increase  —  —  (150)  (150)

10% Adverse change in policy
termination and renewal  50  50  (1,025)  (950)

December 31, 2022 (Restated)

2% Life mortality increase $ 50 $ 25 $ (550) $ (325)

2% Annuity mortality decrease  200  200  (725)  (650)

5% Morbidity adverse change  (75)  (100)  (275)  (125)

5% Expense increase  —  —  (175)  (175)

10% Adverse change in policy
termination and renewal  150  150  (1,125)  (1,100)

1 The impacts to the contractual service margin (CSM) are pre-tax.

These sensitivities reflect the impact on earnings and CSM of an immediate change in assumptions on the value of insurance and reinsurance
held contracts and investment contracts.  The impact on shareholders’ equity is equal to the net earnings impact.

Under IFRS 17, assumption changes on insurance risks directly impact CSM, for contracts which have CSM.  The impact of assumption changes
on CSM are measured at locked-in discount rates, for contracts measured under the General Measurement Model.  Net earnings impacts arise